

200290F City of Gainesville Procurement Division 200 E University Avenue, Rm 339 Gainesville, FL 32601 (352) 334-5021(main)

Addendum Publish Date: June 19, 2020

## Downtown Gainesville Strategic Master Plan RFP #: DOSD-200033-GD ADDENDUM NO. 4

Bid Due Date: June 29, 2020, 3:00pm (Local Time)

**NOTE:** This Addendum has been issued only to the holders of record of the specifications.

The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes

which shall take precedence over anything to the contrary.

#### 1. Corrections to Addendum 2 to DOSD-200033-GD

a. The ZOOM meeting information to attend the bid opening has changed. The new bid opening log in information is:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89536184718?pwd=S1ptTCtGY1c0QndqbDVGWGdBaWgwZz09

Meeting ID: 895 3618 4718

Password: 2U5EYy
One tap mobile

+13017158592,,89536184718#,,,,0#,,864105# US (Germantown)

+13126266799,,89536184718#,,,,0#,,864105# US (Chicago)

### **Dial by your location**

+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

Meeting ID: 895 3618 4718

Password: 864105

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kersyA01mA

#### 2. Please find attached:

a. A copy of the Cone of Silence period information (Financial Procedures Manual Section 41-424 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters) that was discussed.



200290F City of Gainesville Procurement Division 200 E University Avenue, Rm 339 Gainesville, FL 32601 (352) 334-5021(main)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 4 by his or her signature below, and a copy of this Addendum to be returned with proposal.

#### **CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER**

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 4 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein.

PROPOSER COMPANY NAME:
SIGNATURE:
LEGIBLY PRINT NAME:
LEGIBLI FRINT NAME:
DATE:



200290F City of Gainesville Procurement Division 200 E University Avenue, Rm 339 Gainesville, FL 32601 (352) 334-5021(main)

# CITY OF GAINESVILLE FINANCIAL SERVICES PROCEDURES MANUAL

#### 41-424 <u>Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters</u>

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 170116, Section 9, during the Cone of Silence as defined herein no person may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees, except the Procurement Division or the procurement designated staff contact person. Violation of this provision shall result in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred.

Cone of Silence period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of Gainesville Procurement Division in response to an invitation to bid, or a request for proposal, or qualifications, or information, or an invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time that City Officials or the Procurement Division, or City Department awards the contract.

Lobbying means when a person seeks to influence or attempt to influence City Officials or employees with respect to a decision of the City, except as authorized by procurement procedures.